

No. 19-55376

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

VIRGINIA DUNCAN, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of California,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California
Hon. Roger T. Benitez
No. 3:17-cv-01017-BEN-JLB

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE NATIONAL SHOOTING SPORTS
FOUNDATION, INC. IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

LIVINGSTON LAW FIRM, P.C.
Craig A. Livingston
Crystal L. Van Der Putten
1600 South Main Street, Suite 280
Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Tel: (925) 952-9880

The NATIONAL SHOOTING
SPORTS FOUNDATION, INC.
Lawrence G. Keane
Benjamin F. Erwin
11 Mile Hill Road
Newtown, CT 06470
Tel: (202) 220-1340

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae The National
Shooting Sports Foundation, Inc.*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae The
National Shooting Sports Foundation,
Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF CONSENT1

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT5

 I. The Second Amendment Protects the Right to Keep and Bear Arms, Including Magazines Holding 10 or More Rounds, in Common Use for Lawful Purposes6

 II. The Availability of Smaller Capacity Magazines Does Not Cure Section 32310’s Infringement Upon Core Second Amendment Rights13

 III. If Heightened Scrutiny Must Be Applied to Section 32310, the Scrutiny Applied Should be Strict.....15

 IV. Regardless of the Level of Scrutiny Applied, Section 32310 Fails Because it is Overbroad.....16

 A. Section 32310 is Not Narrowly Tailored to Fit Defendant-Appellant’s Objectives.....17

 B. Defendant-Appellant’s Choice of a 10-Round Magazine Restriction is Arbitrary.....18

 C. There is No Relationship Between a 10-Round Magazine Capacity Limitation and Defendant-Appellant’s Objectives.....21

D. Defendant-Appellant’s Magazine Capacity Restriction Steepens the Slide to Additional Restrictions in Violation of the Second Amendment.....	23
V. Only a Few States Impose Restrictions on Magazine Capacity.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO NINTH CIRCUIT RULE 32-4.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	11
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016).....	14
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale</i> 25 F.Supp.3d 1267 (N.D. Cal. 2014), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Fyock v. Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> 547 U.S. 586 (2006).....	11
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	11
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	16
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	11

<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>National Rifle Ass’n of America, Inc. v. BATFE</i> 714 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> 990 F.Supp.2d 349 (W.D.N.Y. 2013).....	7, 25
<i>San Francisco Veteran Police Officers Ass’n v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> 18 F.Supp.3d 997 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	7
<i>Shew v. Malloy</i> 994 F.Supp.2d 234 (D. Conn. 2014).....	7
<i>Silvester v. Harris</i> 843 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2016)	15, 16
<i>Tardy v. O’Malley</i> C–13–2861, TRO Hr’g Tr., at 66 (D. Md. 2013)	7
<i>United States v. Leon</i> 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	11
<i>Valle Del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> 709 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2013)	17
Statutes	
13 V.S.A. § 4021.....	27
18 U.S.C. § 922 (amended 2004).....	4
Cal. Penal Code § 32310.....	<i>passim</i>
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-12-302.....	4, 27

Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53-202w.....4, 27

D.C. Code § 7-2506.0127

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-827

Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. Ch. 140, § 12127

Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. Ch. 140, § 13127

Md. Code Ann. Crim. Law § 4-305.....4, 27

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-3..... 4, 25, 26, 27

N.Y. Penal Law § 265.00..... 4, 26, 27

Public Safety and Recreational Firearms Use Protection Act,
103 P.L. 322 § 110101, et seq. (1994)..... 3, 23, 26

Other Authorities

136 Cong. Rec. S6725-02,
136 Cong. Rec. S6725-02, S6726, 1990 WL 6755726

139 Cong. Rec. S15475-01,
139 Cong. Rec. S15475-01, S15480, 1993 WL 46709926

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention “*First Reports Evaluating the Effectiveness of Strategies for Preventing Violence: Firearms Laws. Findings from the Task Force on Community Preventative Services,*” MORBIDITY AND MORTALITY WEEKLY REPORTS; 52 (RR14), October 3, 200323

David B. Kopel, *The History of Firearm Magazines and Magazine Prohibitions*, 78 ALB. L. REV. 849 (2015).....8, 9
